

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

FABRICE TOURRE,

Defendant.

:
:
:
:
: 10 Civ. 3229 (BSJ)(MHD)
:
: ECF Case
:
:
:
:
:

**SEC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT TOURRE'S MOTION FOR
CERTIFICATION OF AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Dated: Washington, D.C.
September 12, 2011

Lorin L. Reisner
Matthew T. Martens
Richard E. Simpson
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Securities & Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-4492 (Simpson)
simpsonr@sec.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Court’s June 10th Memorandum and Order	3
B. Tourre’s Motion for Reconsideration	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CERTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 1292(b) IS DISFAVORED, EXCEPTIONAL AND RARE.....	5
II. THERE IS NO SUBSTANTIAL GROUND FOR DIFFERENCE OF OPINION	6
III. AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL WILL NOT MATERIALLY ADVANCE THE TERMINATION OF THE LITIGATION.....	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</u> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	9
<u>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.</u> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992)	13
<u>Hill v. City of New York</u> , 45 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<u>In re Flor</u> , 79 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996)	6
<u>In re Optimal U.S. Litig.</u> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, No. 10 Civ. 4095, 2011 WL 1676067 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2011)	9
<u>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in Amministrazione Straordinaria</u> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)	6
<u>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</u> , 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996)	6, 13
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Dabit</u> , 547 U.S. 71 (2005)	13
<u>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	passim
<u>Pinter v. Dahl</u> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	9, 13, 14
<u>Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Swiss Reinsurance Co.</u> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<u>Quail Cruises Ship Mgmt. Ltd. v. Agencia de Viagens CVC Tur Limitada</u> , 645 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2011)	13

Quail Cruises Ship Mgmt. Ltd. v. Agencia de Viagens CVC Tur Limitada, 732 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2010) 12

Romano v. Kazacos, 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010) 13

SEC v. Am. Commodity Exch., Inc., 546 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1976) 4, 10

SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co., No. 10-cv-3229, 2011 WL 2305988 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2011)..... 3

SEC v. Tambone, 550 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 9

SEC v. Wolfson, 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 9

SEC v. National Securities, Inc., 393 U.S. 453 (1969) 8

SEC v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002) 13

Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc., 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 5

United States v. Sumeru, No. 09-50209, 2011 WL 3915506 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2011)..... 7, 10

Westwood Pharm., Inc. v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp., 964 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 6

SECURITIES LAWS

Section 2 of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77b..... 4, 8

Section 17 of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77q..... passim

Section 20 of the Securities Act of 1933, 15
U.S.C. § 77t.....13

Section 24 of the Securities Act of 1933, 15
U.S.C. § 77x.....13

Section 10 of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j.....4

Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78l.....14

Section 27 of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78aa.....14

SECURITIES LEGISLATION

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer
Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124
Stat. 1326 (2010)14

CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1542 (1954), reprinted in 2
United States Code Congressional
and Administrative News, 195410
